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SAN JOSE, Calif., Nov. 14, 2016 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Sphere 3D Corp.  (NASDAQ:ANY), a containerization, virtualization, and data management
solutions provider, today reported financial results for its third quarter ended September 30, 2016.

“With the anticipated additional financing, we are confident we can continue to focus on deepening our existing strategic partnerships while pursuing
large scale opportunities which will significantly scale our business,” said Eric Kelly, chairman and chief executive officer of Sphere3D.  “We also
continue to manage our business by delivering on our operational efficiency objectives while exploring options to increase shareholder value.”

Corporate Update:

The Company has signed a term sheet with a large credit fund for a $25 million financing.   The term sheet contains a
number of customary conditions to closing, including the entry into definitive documentation by the parties.  Additional
details on this transaction will be provided as appropriate.
The Company has signed a term sheet that is expected to expand its virtualization business by more than $6 million
annually starting in early 2017.   This term sheet also contains a number of customary conditions to closing, including the
entry into definitive documentation by the parties.  

Third Quarter 2016 Financial Results:

Net revenue for the third quarter of 2016 was $18.5 million, compared to $18.8 million for the third quarter of 2015.
Product revenue for the third quarter of 2016 was $16.5 million, compared to $16.1 million for the third quarter of 2015. 

Disk systems revenue was $11.1 million, compared to $10.1 million for the third quarter of 2015.  Disk systems is
defined as RDX, SnapServer family, V3 virtual desktop infrastructure, and Glassware-derived products.
Tape archive revenue was $5.4 million, compared to $6.0 million for the third quarter of 2015. 
Service revenue was $2.0 million, compared to $2.7 million for the third quarter of 2015.

Disk systems revenue for the nine months ended Sept 30, 2016 was $35.1 million, compared to $28.7 million for the nine
month period ended Sept 30, 2015, which represents a 22.3% increase. 
Gross margin for the third quarter of 2016 was 28.0%, compared to 29.2% for the third quarter of 2015.  Non-GAAP gross
margin for the third quarter of 2016 was 31.1% compared to 33.0% for the third quarter of 2015.  Our methodology for
determining non-GAAP gross margin, which excludes the effect of intangible asset amortization from gross profit, is
described in the “Use of GAAP and Non-GAAP Financial Measures” section of this announcement.  See also, “Non-GAAP
Reconciliations” below.
Operating expenses for the third quarter of 2016 were $47.8 million, compared to $14.5 million for the third quarter of
2015.  Included in the operating expenses for the third quarter of 2016 were $34.4 million in impairment of goodwill and
acquired intangible assets.
Share-based compensation expense for both the third quarter of 2016 and 2015 was $2.7 million. Depreciation and
amortization was $1.5 million in the third quarter of 2016, compared to $1.8 million in the third quarter of 2015.
Adjusted EBITDA for the third quarter of 2016 was a net loss of $4.0 million, or an adjusted EBITDA net loss of $0.08 per
share, based on 51.3 million weighted average shares outstanding, compared to adjusted EBITDA net loss of $4.6 million,
or adjusted EBITDA net loss of $0.12 per share, based on 38.7 million weighted average shares outstanding for the third
quarter of 2015. Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure presented as net loss before interest expense, income taxes,
depreciation and amortization, share-based compensation, acquisition costs and impairment of goodwill and acquired
intangible assets. For additional information regarding the non-GAAP financial measures discussed in this release, please
see “Use of GAAP and Non-GAAP Financial Measures” and "Non-GAAP Reconciliations" below.
Net loss for the third quarter of 2016 was $43.3 million, or a net loss of $0.84 per share, compared to a net loss of $10.2
million, or a net loss of $0.26 per share, in the third quarter of 2015.
Cash and cash equivalents at September 30, 2016 were $5.0 million. In September 2016, the Company entered into a
term loan agreement with a related party in the amount of $2.5 million.  At September 30, 2016, the Company had $8.2
million outstanding under its credit facility, $10.0 million outstanding under its term loan, $24.5 million outstanding under its
convertible note from a related party, and $2.5 million outstanding under its term loan from the same related party. 

The preceding financial results for the third quarter of 2016 include contribution from our purchase of RDX assets from Imation in August 2015.

Use of GAAP and Non-GAAP Financial Measures:



To supplement Sphere 3D’s consolidated financial statements presented in accordance with GAAP, the Company uses Adjusted EBITDA, a
non-GAAP financial measure that excludes from the statement of operations the effects of interest expense, income taxes, depreciation and
amortization, share-based compensation, acquisition costs and impairment of goodwill and acquired intangible assets. The Company also uses
Non-GAAP gross profit and Non-GAAP gross-margin, non-GAAP financial measures that exclude the effect of intangible asset amortization. Sphere
3D uses the above non-GAAP financial measures internally to understand, manage and evaluate its business. Management believes it is useful for
itself and investors to review, as applicable, both GAAP information and these non-GAAP measures in order to assess the performance of continuing
operations and for planning and forecasting in future periods. The presentation of these non-GAAP measures is intended to provide investors with an
understanding of the Company’s operational results and trends that enables them to analyze the base financial and operating performance and
facilitate period-to-period comparisons and analysis of operational trends. Sphere 3D believes the presentation of these non-GAAP financial measures
is useful to investors in allowing for greater transparency with respect to supplemental information used by management in its financial and operational
decision-making.  Non-GAAP financial measures should be considered in addition to results prepared in accordance with GAAP, but should not be
considered substitutes for, or superior to, GAAP results. In addition, our non-GAAP financial measures may not be comparable to similarly titled
measures utilized by other companies since such other companies may not calculate such measures in the same manner as we do.

Investors are encouraged to review the reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures to the most comparable GAAP measures, which are
provided in the attached table after the text of this release.

Investor Conference Call:

Sphere 3D will host an investor conference call today at 2:00 p.m. PST (5:00 p.m. EST) to discuss the Company’s 2016 third quarter financial results. 
To access the call, dial (844) 268-1747 (Toll Free) or (918) 559-5655 (International) and give the participant pass code 9436993. Participants are
asked to call the assigned number approximately 10 minutes before the conference call begins. In addition, a live and archived webcast of the
conference call will be available at www.sphere3d.com in the Investor Relations section.  A replay of the conference call will also be available via
telephone by dialing (855) 859-2056 (Toll Free U.S. and Canada) or +1 (404) 537-3406 (International) and entering replay access code 9436993. The
replay will be available beginning approximately two hours after the call and will remain available for one week.

About Sphere 3D
Sphere 3D Corp. (NASDAQ:ANY) delivers data management, and desktop and application virtualization solutions via hybrid Cloud, Cloud and
on-premise implementations through its global reseller network.  Sphere 3D, along with its wholly-owned subsidiaries Overland Storage and Tandberg
Data, has a strong portfolio of brands including Glassware 2.0™,NEO®, RDX®, SnapCLOUD ™, SnapScale®, SnapServer®, SnapSync ™ and V3®. 
For more information, visit www.sphere3d.com. Follow us on Twitter @Sphere3D, @overlandstorage, and @tandbergdata

Safe Harbor Statement
This press release contains forward-looking statements that involve risks, uncertainties, and assumptions that are difficult to predict. Actual results and
the timing of events could differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements as a result of risks and uncertainties including,
without  limitation,  our  inability  to  complete  the  transactions  contemplated  by  the  term  sheets  described  in  this  press  release  or  comparable
transactions; our inability to comply with the covenants in our credit facilities or to obtain additional debt or equity financing; any increase in our future
cash needs; the Company’s ability to regain compliance with the minimum bid price requirement of the NASDAQ Global Market; the Company’s ability
to transfer the listing of its common stock to the NASDAQ Capital Market if it is not able to regain compliance with the NASDAQ Global Market listing
standards and its ability to maintain listing with such market; unforeseen changes in the course of Sphere 3D’s business or the business of its
wholly-owned subsidiaries, including, without limitation, Overland Storage and Tandberg Data; market adoption and performance of our products; the
level  of  success of  our  collaborations and business partnerships;  possible  actions by customers,  partners,  suppliers,  competitors  or  regulatory
authorities; and other risks detailed from time to time in Sphere 3D’s periodic reports contained in our Annual Information Form and other filings with
Canadian securities regulators (www.sedar.com) and in prior periodic reports filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission
(www.sec.gov). Sphere 3D undertakes no obligation to update any forward-looking statement, whether written or oral, that may be made from time to
time, whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise, except as required by law.

 

 SPHERE 3D CORP. 

  CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 

 (In thousands, except per share data) 

                   

       Three Months Ended     Nine Months Ended 

      September 30,   September 30,

        2016       2015       2016       2015  

      (Unaudited)    (Unaudited) 

Net revenue   $ 18,459    $ 18,796    $ 57,670    $ 57,296 

Cost of revenue     13,289      13,299      40,746      40,053 

Gross profit     5,170      5,497      16,924      17,243 

                   

Operating expenses:                

  Sales and marketing     5,259      6,145      17,582      17,255 

  Research and development     2,222      2,423      6,930      7,337 

  General and administrative     5,874      5,926      16,474      17,852 

  Impairment of goodwill and acquired intangible assets     34,398      -      34,398      - 

        47,753      14,494      75,384      42,444 

https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=QF9PuXkFv0UilKDnRNTdIBYHYxXI6_7rwgpBhDiC0-K-vmLZyj4n6JiCCJo6C_E7VVPSTpt-yQozrttGkTbmUw==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=7jEmFZnnB7t8H7ptiabu0vTIjgMCnm7STIbD-_f5HEmENbdGZvR0Z_xytDc238EZJfbkzGA1VkgsWbYDLP2ieNRIYdJlSWHsdy9j3sfKgKI=
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=g776f6yis5OybjRWLm6BDkM1skp_G5uNSrbPdGVHhrUiM-r6LiSPSXCbxQAXIfQpzovO1RT1fLEud7qHpTDf8m78TeHK-PHFDdAg9si-9Ls=
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=omLXHVpJzY6Yga7mPS4To2F6ifrjZJdJ6dc1j8Lc6tQoJOjysxErOjNo6HtOwCgD9XH44AughdyrBDBj0sN3qVaRYjDFcHk5TdvjZIJNL3aEMZBcsL4mqR7DG007LGfB
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=iWRx1tz5Z5eO-jwO5MB-1K3H0Aux4ZH3esjTras4GzWSUHICaAwbzfkeVrXnHCyNbL86ZG0c2LwFKaMvI-5pZIwwSflGcD671whKjgJ0e4UKrHNcdFRLWX-ouzIh1dYKbCvdNz9Tkp33g_TwL3QEvQ==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=PMwJkD1mLlWiewbDURi4pQgfr3tVL9jp6_B-NJsUKBDGNQRnyA6jv02yWm35_7XG2vx3htcwIVPvHaP5YDMz-qFrekTXs8FEiUe2uTeKDtHMRmRilWbFl49F_BfCPYxoAm1JPMCVIUwCUH8g2iu-0A==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=9e9Qvbzw5HDZo_hklmxXrya3IrkXWjxSnZSBl7GmUkqb4UdJymh57q1UyV5xQjtokte-GMxIJqLER9fyScdrLWNLAzlwSnDP70UyKljYqeWwg6uCGhoLwEBKUd-LeSiw
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=Pe0FlsmOUH_MbUaIrlMh49h0cnh-aZPP0a1PdD0R8FnnKVCTNtwvFWfRC1oMdeTFz1SrU6R_j7rVCi3m-oIElg==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=bg3EehJxdqx9H3gpsVooFDT_mLdyT1G2mvDoEu2eC-vjbREgdmvGB3ZllmbpSabzfssZyM7SceGYMG1vMraucA==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=XdVZtzfzmPWVhPNCHSmBr2C61H8hVMulrJUPu23l7vSJ2K_dtlYHrArc8LPI8VZTyPy-Ex58j1uBgud-NebSkWOc3uLpBMUrc1aht7uOCNeAqrgG4XmqlOnoPtd01ssN
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=vMNDgdj34wMHHg5gsDIkJDeHmrs5DH3bjj_gFM8WizbrHbdy1mDXueKDbNdEs3fDjss0JYbP6uLayjmes9IQybRKyU9y7LZAsrxpEk7shfJAe5O64etA5rirfLJGqXs-
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=TW-67QR-X9DSxOd3BbAiynk7T7zHoJIEm4IRYeIj9-3HJUzFKoz9pZ6q4M1UeKu-lTwVZOLyH_Jov4umoW54oCNjcM3QLP7NM5jDlSOnTBuIUKpCF0B__wOhvCyIMOJR3H2zxoUwtQXRmuJw7cWetg==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=45VXqW-01e7josbL46lNVJQTU_0hIuaC-kaL1Wi8D4RrtVSqS48RsDnvGE30dg1YFfI0fY2fdXdtn1oPQxpBqbuJaKLoo0V1z6p6jWn3__2f0PlGWhKRLQv4aTVE2s72Tb9X1sXj-xCkon6Sqgg4Nw==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=O4tkYGASrRWHAmg_Zh-GEOlqUU8MbfPmRobxUQ-IKZY3vjeFxfQjkPCSBGD0mT6oM-I3U1D0xbVY6R-daqCjtsUahM0nJ9Yy1jMOG6Cq_HaC5ZVhqByMpd_5UUPKjQso
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=CH7QvsECfJ820NbMntuWX7LjI7s1gxmSjgMuie4WkNzE-rCWBPFiNkVFa9r2OEz34HzUPNe0mx8-haOREJaEsjtAPraqTfmfdpP9IR_cTkIz0Hg80HTPaOy1iKvIhiLD
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=0Cil_-fPhXZgkTK10NIRrRuhD3NgpqV2BJ-sxMTmb3Y2zHNcA-Y-z5OYrt8JHKJ5itSZkJldzqmsllFUMYgME1h-aWM4BW5HursxM5nJxIc=
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=QF9PuXkFv0UilKDnRNTdICGPv3DxyrPKL-2NFAcjWAHwuRSKX4gNQAfgHiQ5X1yU9SQ09acueWmbRfe54pN9Ow==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=HfkWzZIf5ff6CFsRVfsK_HtCJsEb-CRbIsobRtYnm3VUaq_7FeYRaUsR34b-IRP6gV4Nqf9lHTBoXZMoCSR5UCSVn3HGNOdmlJQRDa16ahY8h15pmXEeQ99KNfKUBaSY
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=XXNnrKsbIhRFdGBJ03YhySYP_ZDqKahoam5WVYbjBJEB79Xh72b2XL3NShwrc1Ybz2DzHyKpYkjTzZREYD1hNzmqox2nEVS2qDipWVKYwaU=
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=V-7DYWHdUlQR6049DA7qHOFPacb_ysTmhMzdEv0XaqyUvSZVi3aej3thPOEYa3gppGmZxqFdke713_7GF0DXgmEbgl7KqKxGUf6sRlEM7RY=
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=6U2BNEVVDy06l3AWI8iRNEsFnzQ8kcgVUXMqd34jF6i_foKRkA2e1FHmTJYVP3qJ0w5rSd4W5T30z425VQ0seg==
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=6U2BNEVVDy06l3AWI8iRNH2hVrDa2RKZ4BxnPtaIFdRhrZrf5-AWNKFHCnqWfE4Jng6K7aplsD8NaVs2P4AsGQ==


Loss from operations     (42,583)     (8,997)     (58,460)     (25,201)

  Interest expense - related party     (572)     (798)     (2,425)     (2,116)

  Interest expense     (322)     (89)     (770)     (250)

  Other (expense) income, net     (104)     (348)     626      (882)

Loss before income taxes     (43,581)     (10,232)     (61,029)     (28,449)

(Benefit from) provision for taxes     (289)     (2)     (53)     179 

Net loss   $ (43,292)   $ (10,230)   $ (60,976)   $ (28,628)

                   

Net loss per share:                

  Basic and diluted   $ (0.84)   $ (0.26)   $ (1.25)   $ (0.78)

                   

Shares used in computing                

 net loss per share:                

  Basic and diluted     51,300      38,683      48,840      36,540 

                   

 

 SPHERE 3D CORP. 

 SELECTED BALANCE SHEETS INFORMATION 

 (In thousands) 

           

      September 30,   December 31,

        2016       2015  

      (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)

ASSETS        

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 5,009    $ 8,661 

Accounts receivable     10,371      13,401 

Inventories     10,676      11,326 

Other current assets     2,063      3,155 

  Total current assets     28,119      36,543 

Property and equipment, net     3,390      3,972 

Intangible assets, net     49,157      54,019 

Goodwill     11,068      44,132 

Other assets     386      445 

  Total assets   $ 92,120    $ 139,111 

           

           

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY        

Current liabilities   $ 25,389    $ 46,397 

Long-term debt — related party, net    24,906      19,500 

Long-term debt, net     16,353      - 

Long-term deferred tax liabilities     2,431      2,755 

Other long-term liabilities     1,611      2,319 

Shareholders' equity     21,430      68,140 

  Total liabilities and equity   $ 92,120    $ 139,111 

           

 

 SPHERE 3D CORP.   

 NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS   

 (In thousands except per share data)   

                   



     Three Months Ended     Nine Months Ended   

    September 30,   September 30,  

      2016       2015       2016       2015    

    (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)  

                   

Revenue   $ 18,459    $ 18,796    $ 57,670    $ 57,296   

                   

Gross Profit - GAAP   $ 5,170    $ 5,497    $ 16,924    $ 17,243   

Intangible asset amortization     577      704      1,753      1,961   

Gross Profit - Non -GAAP   $ 5,747    $ 6,201    $ 18,677    $ 19,204   

                   

Gross Margin Percentages                  

GAAP     28.0%     29.2%     29.3%     30.1%  

Non-GAAP     31.1%     33.0%     32.4%     33.5%  

                   

Net loss   $(43,292)   $(10,230)   $(60,976)   $(28,628)  

Less:                  

Interest     894      887      3,195      2,366   

Provision for taxes     (289)     (2)     (53)     179   

Impairment of goodwill and acquired intangible assets     34,398      -      34,398      -   

Acquisition costs     -      218      -      218   

Depreciation and amortization     1,540      1,809      4,694      5,737   

Share-based compensation     2,733      2,695      7,436      4,017   

Warrant revaluation gain     -      -      (348)     -   

Adjusted EBITDA   $ (4,016)   $ (4,623)   $(11,654)   $ (16,111)  

                   

Net loss per share:                  

Basic and diluted   $ (0.84)   $ (0.26)   $ (1.25)   $ (0.78)  

                   

Adjusted net loss per share:                  

Basic and diluted   $ (0.08)   $ (0.12)   $ (0.24)   $ (0.44)  

                   

Shares used in computing                  

net loss and adjusted EBITDA per share:                  

Basic and diluted     51,300      38,683      48,840      36,540   

                   

Non-GAAP Financial Measures:
To supplement Sphere 3D’s consolidated financial statements presented in accordance with GAAP, the Company uses non-GAAP financial measures
that exclude from the statement of operations the effects of interest expense, income taxes, impairment of goodwill and acquired intangible assets,
acquisition costs, depreciation and amortization, share-based compensation, and warrant revaluation gain. These non-GAAP financial measures are
non-GAAP gross margin and adjusted EBITDA. Sphere 3D uses the above non-GAAP financial measures internally to understand, manage and
evaluate the business. Management believes it is useful for itself and investors to review, as applicable, both GAAP information and the non-GAAP
measures in order to assess the performance of continuing operations and for planning and forecasting in future periods. The presentation of these
non-GAAP measures is intended to provide investors with an understanding of the Company’s operational results and trends that enables them to
analyze the base financial and operating performance and facilitate period-to-period comparisons and analysis of operational trends. Sphere 3D
believes the presentation of these non-GAAP financial measures is useful to investors in allowing for greater transparency with respect to
supplemental information used by management in its financial and operational decision-making. Non-GAAP financial measures should be considered
in addition to results prepared in accordance with GAAP, but should not be considered substitutes for or superior to GAAP results. In addition, our
non-GAAP financial measures may not be comparable to similarly titled measures utilized by other companies since such other companies may not
calculate such measures in the same manner as we do.

Investor Contact:
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